Minnesota law.
[Chap.

remedies of stockholders not assenting thereto, as now provided in Laws 1933, Chapter 300, Section 39, renew its corporate existence from the date of its expiration for a further definite term or perpetually from and after the term of its expired period of duration with the same force and effect as if renewed prior to the expiration of its term of existence, by taking the same proceedings and by paying into the state treasury the same incorporation fees as now provided by law for the renewal of the corporate existence of such corporations in cases where **short** renewal is made before the end of its period of duration, provided that in so doing every corporation of the kind which might be formed under or accept and come under -the Laws of 1933, Chapter 300, shall be conclusively deemed to have elected to accept and be bound by the provisions of Laws 1933, Chapter 300, as the same now is or may be amended.

<u>Sec-2</u>-Limitations of act then proceedings to obtain such luck extension shall be taken within one year after the approval of this set section

Sec. 3. Proceedings to relate back. When such proceedings are taken within such period of time, such proceedings shall relate back to the date of the expiration of them original corporate period, as fixed by its articles of incorporation or by statutory limitation, and when **Ludy** period is extended as provided by this act, any articles and contracts done and performed, made and entered into after the expiration of the said original period, shall be and each is hereby declared to be legal and valid.

Sec. 4: Application of Act. This set shall not apply to any corporation, the charter of which has been declared forfeited by the final judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction of this state, or to any corporation as to which there is pending any action or proceeding in any of the courts of this state, for the forfeiture of its charter, nor shall this set affect any action or proceeding now pending in any of the courts of this state in relation to any corporation described in Section 1 of this set.

_Approved February 17, 1939.

CHAPTER 17-H. F. No. 314

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Chapter 1, Section 6-1, relating to ceding to the United States exclusive jurisdiction over certain lands for public purposes within the state, and authorizing the acquisition thereof and any interest therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. United States may acquire lands.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Chapter 1, Section 6-1, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"6-1. The consent of the state of Minnesota is hereby given in accordance with seventeenth clause, eighth section, of the first article of the Constitution of the United States to the acquisition by the United States, by purchase, by condemnation, lease, or in any other manner whatsoever, of any land, or right or interest therein, in this state, required for sites for custom houses, court houses, hospitals, sanatoria, postoffices, *prisons*, *reformatorics*, *jails*, arsenals, depots, terminals, cantonments, military or naval camps or bases or stations, aviation fields or stations, radio stations, storage places, target ranges, forest depots, supply houses, forestry offices, or for any other military or naval purposes whatsoever of the United States government."

Approved February 17, 1939.

CHAPTER 18-S. F. No. 310

An act to authorize the board of county commissioners to issue funding bonds for the purpose of liquidating outstanding warrant indebtedness in certain counties and providing procedure therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties may issue funding bonds in certain cases.—In each county in this state now or hereafter containing not less than 40 nor more than 50 congressional townships, full or fractional, and having a population of not less than 18,000 nor more than 22,000 inhabitants, according to the last federal census, and now or hereafter having an assessed valuation as equalized by the Minnesota Tax Commission of not less than \$4,000,000 nor more than \$8,000,000, the board of county commissioners by unanimous vote is hereby authorized to issue, negotiate, sell or exchange its negotiable bonds for the purpose of funding its valid outstanding warrant indebtedness existing as of January 1, 1939.